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June 9, 2020 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town Hall – 6 Walker Street 
Lenox, MA 01240 

RE: Special Permit Application 
       EPRI 
       115 East New Lenox Road (Map 34, Lot 1)              
       Lenox, MA 

 
Dear Board Members; 
 

Enclosed for your review please find seven (7) copies of a Special Permit Application prepared 
for the Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) for property located at 115 East New Lenox Road in 
Lenox, MA.   

 
The property is a developed site which was includes numerous structures over several acres.  

The property is used for electrical research for various projects.  A portion of the site falls within the 
100-year floodplain of the Housatonic River. 

 
The Town of Lenox regulates work within the floodplain per Section 10.1 Floodplain Overlay 

District from the Lenox Zoning Bylaws.  Section 10.1.5 specifies that no structure or building shall be 
erected unless a special permit is granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 
This application is for the construction of a new 20’x27’ (540 s.f.) building to house equipment.  

The building will be located within the floodplain.  The building will be constructed with flood vents 
which will allow potential flood water to enter the building, thus reducing the compensation required.  
Additionally, several concrete slabs will be removed from the floodplain to provide additional 
compensation.  

 
The property received a special permit in 2016 for the facility to operate as a Planned Research 

Center which was followed up with a report in 2019.  The ZBA voted that the 2016 Special Permit was 
in in harmony with the bylaws.  

 
Please see the attached application, narrative and plans for a detailed explanation of the 

project.  If you should have any questions or concerns, or require additional information, please don’t 
hesitate to contact the office. 

 
Sincerely, 

        SK DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

 
        Matthew D. Puntin, P.E. 
        Project Manager 

Enclosures 
 
Cc: EPRI 
      File 
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

TOWN OF LENOX 
Filing fee is due with the petition. If hearing expenses exceed this amount the Zoning Board of Appeals 

will bill the petitioner. 

 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Town of Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals for: 

 

X A Special Permit for exception under the provisions of Section 10.1.5  of the Town of 

Lenox Zoning By-Law. 

 

□ A Variance from the following provisions of Section  of the Town 

of Lenox Zoning By-Law. 

 

To permit the following use or activity (describe proposed use or activity): 

 
Construction of a new 20’x27’ (540 s.f.) building within the floodplain.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
For premises: 

 

Owner of Record           Electric Power Research Institute   

Address                          115 East New Lenox Road  

Map and Parcel              Map 34, Lot 1  

Zoned as                        Residential R-1A  

Deed Reference  Book  1135  Page 110                        

 (This information is available from the Assessor’s Office or townoflenox.com in the 

Property Assessments-Online Database section.) 

 

Petitioner  Mark Messana (MDP) 

          Mark Messana 
 (Your signature here also acknowledges that you agree to pay all hearing expenses relative to this 

petition.) 

 

Address (Mailing Address) 115 East New Lenox Road, Lenox, MA  

Telephone Number 413-445-3756 _ 

Email address MMessana@epri.com    

Date June 10, 2020     

06182009 rev. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT NARRATIVE 

EPRI 
115 East New Lenox Road 

Map 34, Lot 1 
Lenox, Massachusetts 

 
 

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Existing Conditions  
 
The property is located at 115 East New Lenox Road and consist of approximately 38 acres and 
has been used by the Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) since the 1980s.  The site is 
located within the R-1A Residential District.   

 
The property is bordered to the west by The Housatonic River to the West, the Pittsfield town 
line to the north, East New Lenox Road to the east, and Commonwealth of Massachusetts land 
to the south.   

 
The property consists of a combination of previously developed and undeveloped areas.  The 
subject project is within a previously developed area which consists of a gravel surface with 
various pieces of equipment and concrete slabs.  A portion of the property, including the 
proposed building, falls within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
The property received a special permit in 2016 for the facility to operate as a Planned Research 
Center which was followed up with a report in 2019.  The ZBA voted that the 2016 Special 
Permit was in in harmony with the bylaws (See Attachment E). 
 

 
Proposed Conditions 
 
The proposed project includes the construction of a new 20’x27’ building which will house 
equipment used as part of the research facility. 
 
The building will be constructed within in a previously developed area.  The building will be 
approximately 200 feet from the nearest property line. 
 
The areas immediately surrounding the building will be kept as a gravel or stone.  The 
remainder of the property will continue to be used as it currently is. 
 
There are currently no stormwater management features on the property.  The site is sloped 
from east to west and stormwater generally sheet flows towards the Housatonic River.  When 
complete the grades around the building will remain similar, with a similar sheet flow of 
stormwater. 
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2.0 ZONING REGULATIONS 
 

The following section describes the project in regard to several specific sections of the Zoning 
Bylaw. 

 
 

 
SECTION 6. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

 
6.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
6.1.1 Table of Dimensional Requirements 
Per Table 6.1.1 – Table of Dimensional Requirements, there are several requirements for a lot 
and building in R-1A Residential zone.  The requirements, existing dimensions, and proposed 
dimensions are as follows: 

 
Description Requirement Existing Proposed 

1. Minimum lot size 1 acre 38 acre 38 acre 

2. Minimum lot frontage 150’ 1062’± 1062’± 

3. Minimum lot width at 
building setback line 

150’ 1062’± 1062’± 

4. Minimum setbacks:    

  A. Building or structure    

     - Street Line 35’ n/a 950’± 

     - Lot Line 25’ n/a 200’± 

     - District boundary Line 25’ n/a >1000’ 

5. Maximum Building or 
structure 

   

  Height stories 2 n/a 1 

  Height feet 35 n/a 27± 

6. Maximum building coverage 20% 1%± 1%± 

 
 
6.1.3 Multiple Buildings 
 
If more than one building (other than a one-, two-, or three-car garage, a tool shed, a 
greenhouse or a cabana) is lawfully placed on any lot in single or common ownership, the 
distance between the nearest parts of such buildings shall be not less than 20 feet. 
 
The proposed building will be greater than 20 feet from the nearest building on the property. 
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SECTION 7. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS 
 
7.1.1 General 
There is adequate parking available on site. The proposed building will not change the parking 
requirements.  

 
7.1.2 Location 
The required off-street parking is provided on the same lot. 
 
7.1.3 Parking Space Dimensions 
There is adequate room adjacent to the building for the company vehicles. 
 
7.1.4 Multiple Uses 
The proposed use does not include multiple use. 
 
7.1.5 Required Number of Spaces 
There is adequate parking on site for the vehicles. 
 
7.1.6 Shared Parking 
There is no proposed shared parking. 
 
7.1.7 Reduction of Parking Requirements 
There is no request for a reduction in parking. 
 
7.1.8 Parking Design Standards 
The existing parking is approximately 600’ from the road and will remain unchanged.  
 
7.1.9  Driveways 
The proposed facility will continue to use the existing paved driveway, which is approximately 
25’ wide. 
 
7.1.10 Layout of Off-Street Parking 
The proposed building is not an open parking facility, thus this does not apply. 
 
7.1.11 Drainage, Surfacing and Maintenance 
There are no proposed changes to parking.  
 
7.1.12 Maintenance 
The facility will be maintained by the applicant. 
 
7.1.13 Snow Storage 
There is adequate room for snow storage at the property. 
 
7.1.14 Lighting 
There is no changes to the lighting.  
 
7.1.15 Screening 
The proposed facility will not have 35 or more spaces, thus this does not apply. 
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7.1.16 Landscaping 
The majority of the site is currently developed with structures or gravel areas.  There is some 
existing vegetation along the front of the property at the road side and at the rear of the 
property. This landscaping will remain unchanged. 
 
7.1.17 Bicycles 
The use of the facility does not warrant the need for designated bicycle parking spaces. 
 
7.1.18 Loading Bays 
The use of the facility does not warrant the need for loading bays. 
 
7.1.19 Loading Standards 
Adequate off-street loading facilities and spaces will be provided for the larger, commercial 
vehicles. 
 
7.1.20 Commercial “C” Zoning District Exemptions  
The property is not located 
 
 
SECTION 7.2 SIGNS  
 
There are no proposed signs on this building.  
 
 
SECTION 7.3 LIGHTING  
 
There are no proposed lights on the building.  
 
 
SECTION 7.4 DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL  
 
The proposed used does not meet the criteria of this section.  Additionally, this project will be 
reviewed by the Lenox Conservation Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EPRI - Special Permit Narrative 
June 2020 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 

SK DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

SECTION 10.1. FLOODPLAIN OVERLAY DISTRICT 
 

The proposed building is located within Zone A6 as shown on the Lenox FIRM map, and thus 
this section of the Lenox Zoning Bylaws applies. 
 
 
10.1.5 Special Permit 
No structure or building shall be erected, constructed, substantially improved or otherwise 
created or moved; no earth or other materials dumped, filled, excavated, or transferred, unless a 
special permit is granted by the Board of Appeals. Said Board may issue a special permit 
hereunder (subject to other applicable provisions of this bylaw) if the application is complaint 
with the following provisions:  

 
1. The proposed use shall comply in all respects with the provisions of the underlying District, 
and  
 The entire property has a special permit for the current use (See Attachment E). 

 
2. Within 10 days of receipt of the application, the Board shall transmit one copy of the 
development plan to the Conservation Commission, Planning Board, Board of Health, Building 
Commissioner, and Board of Public Works. Final action shall not be taken until reports have 
been received from the above Boards or until 35 days have elapsed, and  

The proposed project also will require a permit from the Conservation 
Commission, which is being applied for concurrently with this special permit 
application.  
 

3. All encroachments, including fill, new construction, substantial improvements to existing 
structures, and other development are prohibited unless there is certification by a registered 
professional engineer provided by the applicant demonstrating the such encroachment shall not 
result in any increase in flood levels during the occurrence of the 100 year flood, and  

The proposed building will be located within the 100 year floodplain.  The building 
will be constructed with flood vents, which will allow flood water to enter and exit 
the building and thus the building itself will disperse a relatively small volume of 
water.  The proposed foundation will disperse approximately 22 cubic feet of 
water.  Within the work area there are several slabs of concrete which have a total 
volume of approximately 54 c.f.  The net compensation is 54 – 22 = 54 c.f. 

 
 

4. The Board may specify such additional and conditions it finds necessary to protect the health, 
safety, and welfare of the public and the occupants of the proposed use. 
 The applicant is open to reviewing any additional conditions as necessary.  
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FIGURE #2       Assessor’s Map 
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FIGURE #3       NHESP Map 
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FIGURE #4       ACEC Map 
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FIGURE #5       Floodplain Map 
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FIGURE #6       Aerial Image 
115 East New Lenox Road 
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Area of Proposed Building – View from South 

 

 

 

Area of Proposed Building over Tracks – View from North 
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Various Concrete Pads to be Removed from Floodplain 
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Attachment C 
 

Building Schematic and Elevation 
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Attachment D 
 

Plans to Accompany Permit Application 
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Attachment E 
 

Prior Special Permit 
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